






CITY OF HANOVER 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

APRIL 15, 2025– OFFICIAL MINUTES 
 
Call to Order Local Board of Appeal and Equalization: 
Mayor Greg Zgutowicz called the 2025 Local Board of Appeals and Equalization on Tuesday, April 15, 
2025, to order at 7:00 p.m.  Present were Mayor Greg Zgutowicz, Council Members Mike Amery, 
Gretchen Barrett, John Ganfield, and Jim Zajicek.  Also present was City Administrator Jennifer Nash. 
Guests included Wright County Assessors Tyler Hanson, Hennepin County Assessor John Knopf, Kelly 
and Kaleena Baltzell, Elissa (Elyse) Phillips and Chad Olson.  
 
Wright County Assessor Tyler Hanson and Hennepin County Assessor John Knopf gave an overview of 
their presentations.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the total market value, total city value, new construction, growth statistics, 
and sales data. 

 
MOTION by Amery and seconded by Barrett to adjourn the Local Board of Appeals Meeting at 7:13 pm 
and move to the Council work session meeting. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       APPROVED BY: 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
        
___________________________________ 
Jenny Peterson, City Clerk/Assistant to City Administrator 



CITY OF HANOVER 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

APRIL 15, 2025 
 

 
Call to Order City Council Work Session: 
Mayor Greg Zgutowicz called the Council Work Session Meeting of Tuesday, April 15, 2025, to order 
at 7:13 p.m. Present were Mayor Greg Zgutowicz, Council Members Mike Amery, Gretchen Barrett and 
John Ganfield and Jim Zajicek. Also present was City Administrator Jennifer Nash. Guests included 
WSB Landscape Architect II Candace Amberg, Kelly and Kaleena Baltzell, Elissa (Elyse) Phillips and 
Chad Olson 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Mayor Zgutowicz added public forum to the agenda after the consent agenda.  
 
A motion was made by Barrett and seconded by Amery to add public forum to the agenda as 
requested. All in favor. Motion carried. 
 
A motion was made by Amery and seconded by Ganfield to approve the agenda as amended. All 
in favor. Motion carried.  
 
Consent Agenda: 
 
Council Member Amery requested to pull item b. claims from the consent agenda for discussion.  
 
A motion was made by Amery and seconded by Barrett to approve the consent agenda as amended 

a. Approve Minutes of March 4, 2025, Council Meeting 
b. Resolution 03-18-25-25 – Approving Temporary On-Sale Intoxicating Liquor Licenses 
c. Resolution 03-18-25-26 – Proclaiming March 21, 2025, as World Down Syndrome Day 
d. Addition to Consent Agenda – Replacement Chairs at City Hall 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
Approve Claims as Presented:  

 Claims  $   158,731.45 
 Payroll   $     14,575.17 
 P/R taxes & Exp. $       5,218.86 
 Other Claims  $       4,275.16 
 Total Claims     $   182,800.64 

 
Council Member Amery questioned the balance on Funds 104, 401, 402, 405 and 900. City 
Administrator Nash described that Fund 104 is the American Rescue Plan Act will need to be looked 
into regarding the interest remaining in that account. Funds 401 and 402 are City and Park Capital 
funds and can be spent on updates to the parks and general city improvements. Fund 405 Park 



Dedication can only be spent on new park improvements. Discussion ensued regarding park 
improvements, allowed spending of the park dedication funds, new locations for parks, park dedication 
study and comprehensive plan.   
 
A motion was made by Amery and seconded by Barrett to approve item b. claims packet that 
was pulled from the consent agenda. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Public Forum 
 
Kelly Baltzell, Princess Kaleena Baltzell Wallace and Elyse Phillips gave an overview of the Crow 
River Market that they are starting at the Elementary School parking lot on Saturdays, May through 
September from 8 am to Noon. Discussion ensued regarding traffic, marketing and signage. The 
Council was invited to attend the grand opening/ ribbon cutting on May 17th at 7:45 am.  
 
Council Member Amery spoke on behalf of Chad Olson, 10470 Kalen Dr NE, who would like the 
council to look into the current gambling ordinance regarding organizations allowed to access a 
premise permit within the City of Hanover.  
 
Resolution 04-15-25-37 – Authorizing Bid of Pheasant Run Park Improvements 
 
Candace Amberg described the improvements which will be earthwork, installing sidewalks, shade and 
picnic area near playgrounds, installing an irrigation system and the bid also contains an alternate bid 
for the parking lot sealcoat.  
 
A motion was made by Ganfield and seconded by Zajicek to approve Resolution 04-15-25-37 
Authorizing Bid of Pheasant Run Park Improvements. Motion carried.  
 
Reports 

• State Representative Walter Hudson and State Senator Eric Lucero gave a legislative update 
• Barrett  

o Attended Fire Department meeting – topics discussed Tom Thumb donated bread, 
syrup, milk and eggs to FRA for the pancake feed, Pancake breakfast was successful, 
and a question was asked about insurance coverage on the storage containers. 

• Zajicek – there is a request for planting trees along the trail on CR 19 in front of the 
Zimmerman property.   

• Ganfield – noticed the Schirmers property is clearing quickly 
• Nash  

o Preliminary design starting for CSAH 19/CR117  
o Continuing work to restore internet connectivity at the Fire Hall following fiber cut 
o Highlands and Vistas development submitted application materials – under review 
o Clean up day is May 3 from 8 am to noon 

• Amery – will need to leave by 8 pm on May 6th 
 
 
 
 
 



Adjournment 
A motion was made by Amery and seconded by Barrett to adjourn the meeting at 8:45 p.m. All 
in favor. Motion carried.  
 
 
 
 
       APPROVED BY: 

 
       __________________________________ 
       Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
        
___________________________________ 
Jenny Peterson, City Clerk/Asst to City Admin 





















10100   Cash

4946e CITY OF ST. MICHAEL 5/6/2025 $62,840.00 SAC 493 Mallard St NE

4947e Cintas Corp. 5/6/2025 $105.73 City Hall Safety Supplies

4948e FINANCE & COMMERCE 5/6/2025 $189.20 Pheasant Run Park Improvement Bid Advertise

4949e HARBOR FREIGHT 5/6/2025 $70.97 casters, towels, safety chain and pliers

4950e Innovative Office Solutions LL 5/6/2025 $64.66 Perferated Paper (clean up day) and Markers

4951e MARCO 5/6/2025 $262.55 Monthly Contract 04/20 - 05/19

4952e Nash, Jennifer 5/6/2025 $304.40 Mileage Reimbursement from 2/27 through 04/

4953e Northern Tool Commercial Accou 5/6/2025 $55.80 Cool Max, 6 pc Pipe tap & Die, Nitrile Gloves

4954e Peterson, Jennifer 5/6/2025 $94.05 Mileage Reimbursement - WCGC - FD boat, Pl

4955e QUILL CORPORATION 5/6/2025 $37.87 Name Plate - Deanna Law

4956e REPUBLIC SERVICES #894 5/6/2025 $890.77 Acct 3-0894-3468325 City Hall - April Garbage

4957e Rupenthal, Briana 5/6/2025 $838.70 Egg Hunt Expenses: Prizes and Candy

4958e Wright-Hennepin Coop Electric 5/6/2025 $122.18 Eagle View Park Lights

4959e WSB & ASSOCIATES, INC. 5/6/2025 $59,243.00 General Engineering - March 2025

4960e XCEL ENERGY 5/6/2025 $1,549.50 Acct 51-8918630-5 Fire Station 03/10 - 04/08
4961e XCEL ENERGY 5/6/2025 $53.69 Acct 51-0015057609-2 Street Light 725 Labea

4962e Acuity Specialty Products, Inc 5/6/2025 $422.94 garbage bags and toilet paper

38392 ALLINA HEALTH SYSTEM 5/6/2025 $150.00 EMT Refresher - Stubbe

38393 BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANE 5/6/2025 $1,424.29 202.2 Gallons Diesel

38394 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 5/6/2025 $179.99 New electric pump

38395 COMCAST 5/6/2025 $257.27  City Hall Telephone 04/23 - 05/22

38396 CONTINENTAL RESEARCH COR 5/6/2025 $222.00 Drain Cleaner

38397 Countryside Diesel 5/6/2025 $1,172.22 2009 Freightliner -Diagnose Low power issue a
38398 CROW RIVER FARM EQUIPMEN 5/6/2025 $123.51 Sander Stand Metal

38399 Guidance Point Technologies 5/6/2025 $315.00 Fuel Computer Support

38400 Hassan Sand & Gravel Inc 5/6/2025 $256.75 Black Dirt for Park and Field Repairs

38401 JOINT POWERS WATER BOARD 5/6/2025 $25,410.00 WAC 493 Mallard St NE

38402 Kormah, Augusta 5/6/2025 $1,100.00 Cancelled 07/19/2025 Event (refund minus $50

38403 KOTTKE, BRIAN 5/6/2025 $503.73 Travel Expense Reimbursement - Fire School

38404 LANO EQUIPMENT - LORETTO 5/6/2025 $275.00 Replace Bent Fork - Skidsteer

38405 Lawson Products 5/6/2025 $29.40 Zip Ties

38406 MCFOA REGION IV 5/6/2025 $30.00 MCFOA Region IV Meeting - Peterson - 06/10/

38407 MENARDS - BUFFALO 5/6/2025 $458.30 Gloves, hose hangers, pvc drain hose, door spr

38408 MENARDS - MAPLE GROVE 5/6/2025 $11.72 Soccer Goal Paint - HAA Donation

38409 METRO WEST INSPECTION SER 5/6/2025 $18,743.52 April 2025 Finalized Permits

38410 MHSRC/Range 5/6/2025 $1,220.00 Fire School - Kottke, Frenz, Cavanaugh, Vrieze

38411 MP Nexlevel 5/6/2025 $885.00 Fire Department Internet Expense

38412 MTI DISTRIBUTING 5/6/2025 $74.05 Mower Parts

38413 NGANGO, SALIOU 5/6/2025 $600.00 Damage Deposit Return 04/11 Event

38414 Reinders 5/6/2025 $1,810.43 Fertilizer, Lawn Seed, Pesticide

38415 Shoemaker, Andy 5/6/2025 $700.00 Beaver removal - pond across street from 527 

38416 VISA 5/6/2025 $3,084.33 Chairs for City Hall

38417 Walker, Deborah 5/6/2025 $700.00 Damage Deposit Return 04/19/25 Event

38418 WRIGHT COUNTY JOURNAL PR 5/6/2025 $102.69 Advertisement for Bids for Pheasant Run Park 

38419 WRIGHT COUNTY TAX SVCS 5/6/2025 $520.00 PID # RP108-061-000010 - CRHW 7th Additio

Total Checks $187,505.21















































*Cash Balances
HANOVER 04/30/25 9:41 AM

Page 1

Fund 2025 Begin Balance Receipts Disbursements Journal Entries Payroll JEs BalanceTransfers

Cash Account: 10100

May 2025

 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0100 - GENERAL FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0107 - FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0205 - EDA BUSINESS INCENTIVE FUN

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0409 - MAHLER PIT - 15TH ST IMP FUN

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0418 - STREET CAPITAL PROJ FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0601 - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0602 - SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0603 - STORM WATER ENTERPRISE F

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0818 - MISC ESCROWS FUND

10100 - Cash

$1,779,011.12 $188,908.94 ($547,003.88) $0.00 ($145,651.78) $1,275,264.40 In Balance0100 - GENERAL FUND

$23,145.55 $0.00 $23,145.55 In Balance0104 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT 

$163,889.97 $0.00 $163,889.97 In Balance0105 - PUBLIC SAFETY AID

$66,962.40 ($19,086.00) $0.00 $47,876.40 In Balance0107 - FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND

$213,201.95 $175.95 ($3,112.00) $0.00 ($7,458.57) $202,807.33 In Balance0201 - EDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

$313,435.09 $8,931.48 $0.00 $322,366.57 In Balance0205 - EDA BUSINESS INCENTIVE FUN

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0311 - 2008A GO CIP REFUNDING BON

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0312 - 2009A GO IMP REFUNDING BON

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0313 - 2010 GO EQUIPMENT CERTIFIC

$527,752.84 $0.00 $527,752.84 In Balance0314 - 2011A GO IMP CROSSOVER RE

$135,475.02 ($86,635.00) $0.00 $48,840.02 In Balance0315 - 2016A GO CIP BOND

$644,882.59 $1,782.53 $0.00 $646,665.12 In Balance0401 - GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

$317,681.92 ($7,272.00) $0.00 $310,409.92 In Balance0402 - PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS

$194,536.17 $5,820.95 $0.00 $200,357.12 In Balance0403 - FIRE DEPT CAPITAL FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0404 - HISTORICAL CAPITAL PROJ FU

$1,122,619.23 $157,056.00 ($6,115.39) $0.00 $1,273,559.84 In Balance0405 - PARK DEDICATION FEE

$44,733.36 $6,442.07 ($11,445.66) $0.00 $39,729.77 In Balance0406 - CHARITABLE GAMBLING PROC

$13,463.23 $0.00 $13,463.23 In Balance0407 - TIF REDEV DIST #1

$180,620.59 $25,669.35 $0.00 $206,289.94 In Balance0409 - MAHLER PIT - 15TH ST IMP FUN

$26,288.82 $0.00 $26,288.82 In Balance0411 - FACILITIES CAPITAL PROJ FUN

$113,016.84 $0.00 $113,016.84 In Balance0417 - EQUIPMENT CAPITAL FUND



*Cash Balances
HANOVER 04/30/25 9:41 AM

Page 2

Fund 2025 Begin Balance Receipts Disbursements Journal Entries Payroll JEs BalanceTransfers

Cash Account: 10100

May 2025

$4,847,952.47 ($233,794.28) $0.00 $4,614,158.19 In Balance0418 - STREET CAPITAL PROJ FUND

$1,607,174.91 $105,833.78 ($90,697.95) $0.00 ($2,486.23) $1,619,824.51 In Balance0601 - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

$1,449,100.89 $249,371.54 ($229,096.93) $0.00 ($2,486.12) $1,466,889.38 In Balance0602 - SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

$385,422.05 $21,485.29 ($11,536.50) $0.00 ($3,992.57) $391,378.27 In Balance0603 - STORM WATER ENTERPRISE F

$656,457.88 $55,296.00 $0.00 $711,753.88 In Balance0611 - WATER CAPITAL IMP FUND

$3,403,009.47 $139,152.00 $0.00 $3,542,161.47 In Balance0612 - SEWER CAPITAL IMP FUND

$1,449,340.98 $70,638.39 $0.00 $1,519,979.37 In Balance0613 - STORM WATER CAPITAL IMP F

$36,999.43 $0.00 $36,999.43 In Balance0701 - RIVER ROAD CEMETERY

$30,026.00 $0.00 $30,026.00 In Balance0702 - CSAH 19 CEMETERY

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0804 - SCHENDELS FIELD ESC FUND

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0809 - BRIDGES AT HANOVER ESC FU

$270,001.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 $355,001.00 In Balance0810 - BUILDING PERMITS ESCROW F

$24,123.53 $0.00 $24,123.53 In Balance0811 - EROSION CONTROL ESCROW F

$17,900.65 $0.00 $17,900.65 In Balance0815 - LANDSCAPE ESCROW FUND

$9,500.00 $0.00 $9,500.00 In Balance0817 - INFRASTRUCTURE ESCROW F

$91,125.39 $33,594.75 ($30,063.87) $0.00 $94,656.27 In Balance0818 - MISC ESCROWS FUND

$3,722.88 $0.00 $3,722.88 In Balance0820 - BRIDGES TOWNHOMES ESC F

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0821 - QUAIL PASS 2ND ADD ESCROW

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0823 - CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD / B

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0824 - CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD PH

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0825 - CROW RVR HTS FUT WEST PL

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0826 - CROW RVR HTS 4TH ADD FINL 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0827 - HANOVER COVE PRELIMINARY 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0828 - CROW RVR HTS 4TH DEVEL AG

$14,764.78 ($4,663.25) $0.00 $10,101.53 In Balance0829 - RIVER TOWN VILLAS DEVEL AG

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0830 - FEHN COMP 15TH ST DEVEL A

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0831 - RIVERS EDGE DEVEL AGRMT

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 In Balance0832 - CROW RVR HTS 5TH DEVEL AG

$5,219.73 $0.00 $5,219.73 In Balance0833 - RIVERS EDGE 2 DEVEL AGRMT

$1,416.80 ($6,460.00) $0.00 ($5,043.20) In Balance0834 - CROW RVR HTS 6TH DEVEL AG

$6,371.40 $0.00 $6,371.40 In Balance0835 - RIVERS EDGE 3 DEVEL AGRMT

$27,067.58 $0.00 $27,067.58 In Balance0836 - RIVERS EDGE 4 DEVEL AGRMT



*Cash Balances
HANOVER 04/30/25 9:41 AM

Page 3

Fund 2025 Begin Balance Receipts Disbursements Journal Entries Payroll JEs BalanceTransfers

Cash Account: 10100

May 2025

$6,067.05 ($1,183.75) $0.00 $4,883.30 In Balance0837 - RIVER LANDING DEVEL AGRMT

$32,459.81 ($6,089.00) $0.00 $26,370.81 In Balance0838 - RIVERS EDGE 5 DEVEL AGRMT

$176,833.73 ($315.00) $0.00 $176,518.73 In Balance0839 - CROW RVR HTS 7TH DEVEL AG

$0.00 $135,000.00 ($3,708.50) $0.00 $131,291.50 In Balance0840 - OAKVIEW RIDGE

$0.00 $258,307.59 $0.00 $258,307.59 In Balance0900 - INTEREST

$20,432,775.10 $1,548,466.61 ($1,298,278.96) $0.00 ($162,075.27) $20,520,887.48$0.00
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Revenue Budget Report - General Fund

HANOVER
Page 1

Source
Alt
Code Account Descr

May
2025 Amt

2025
YTD Amt

2025 YTD
Budget

2025 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

TAXES R 100-31000  Property Taxes - General $0.00 $0.00 $1,514,390.00 $1,514,390.00 0.00%
TAXES R 100-31020  Property Taxes - Fire $0.00 $0.00 $187,281.00 $187,281.00 0.00%
TAXES R 100-31800  Franchise Fees $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $1,716,671.00 $1,716,671.00 0.00%TAXES

SERVICE R 100-34000  Charges for Services $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34101  City Hall Rent Revenue $0.00 $11,650.00 $20,000.00 $8,350.00 58.25%
SERVICE R 100-34107  Assessment Search Fees $0.00 $175.00 $700.00 $525.00 25.00%
SERVICE R 100-34108  Administrative Fees $0.00 $750.00 $5,000.00 $4,250.00 15.00%
SERVICE R 100-34109  Copies/Faxes $0.00 $2.25 $25.00 $22.75 9.00%
SERVICE R 100-34206  Other Public Safety Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34207  Fire Protection Services $0.00 $29,868.73 $159,236.00 $129,367.27 18.76%
SERVICE R 100-34403  Recycling Rev/Reimb $0.00 $0.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34780  Park Rental Fees $0.00 $1,019.64 $2,500.00 $1,480.36 40.79%
SERVICE R 100-34940  Cemetery Revenues $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 -$100.00 0.00%

$0.00 $43,565.62 $197,261.00 $153,695.38 22.09%SERVICE

MISC R 100-36100  Special Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36200  Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $17.89 $100.00 $82.11 17.89%
MISC R 100-36210  Interest Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36215  Investment Income/Loss $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36230  Contributions and Donation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36235  Insurance Dividends $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36250  Damage Deposits $0.00 $11,700.00 $15,000.00 $3,300.00 78.00%
MISC R 100-36260  Refunds or Reimbursement $0.00 $2,306.25 $0.00 -$2,306.25 0.00%
MISC R 100-36290  Sale of Vehicles/Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39101  Sales of General Fixed Asse $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39203  Transfer from Other Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $14,024.14 $15,100.00 $1,075.86 92.88%MISC

LIC PERM R 100-32110  Alchoholic Beverages $0.00 $0.00 $6,870.00 $6,870.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32180  Other Bus. Licenses/Permits $0.00 $305.00 $1,000.00 $695.00 30.50%
LIC PERM R 100-32210  Building Permits $0.00 $100,800.21 $200,000.00 $99,199.79 50.40%
LIC PERM R 100-32240  Animal Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32260  Solid Waste Hauler Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32270  Rental Dwelling Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32280  Other Non-Business Lic/Per $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

$0.00 $101,105.21 $209,170.00 $108,064.79 48.34%LIC PERM

INTGOVT R 100-33400  State Grants and Aids $0.00 $4,955.50 $117,000.00 $112,044.50 4.24%
INTGOVT R 100-33401  Local Government Aid $0.00 $11,948.06 $127,390.00 $115,441.94 9.38%
INTGOVT R 100-33410  MV Credit $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33420  PERA Aid $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33422  State Fire Aid $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33426  State Police Aid $0.00 $0.00 $7,100.00 $7,100.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33610  County Grants/Aid for Road $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $16,903.56 $302,490.00 $285,586.44 5.59%INTGOVT

FINES R 100-35000  Fines and Forfeits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FINES R 100-35100  Court Fines $0.00 $1,091.24 $3,300.00 $2,208.76 33.07%

$0.00 $1,091.24 $3,300.00 $2,208.76 33.07%FINES

$0.00 $176,689.77 $2,443,992.00 $2,267,302.23 7.23%100 GENERAL FUND
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Expenditure Budget Report - General Fund
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Page 1

Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

May
2025
Amt

2025
YTD Amt

2025 YTD
Budget

2025 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

41110 Council
COUNCIL E 100-41110-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $806.00 $806.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $189.00 $189.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $670.00 $2,000.00 $1,330.00 33.50%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $5,483.00 $7,500.00 $2,017.00 73.11%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $3,674.00 $60,000.00 $56,326.00 6.12%

$0.00 $9,827.00 $85,495.00 $75,668.00 11.49%41110 Council

41330 Boards and Commissions
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 0.00%41330 Boards and Commissions

41400 City Administrator
CITYADM E 100-41400-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $35,545.91 $116,447.00 $80,901.09 30.53%
CITYADM E 100-41400-121  PERA $0.00 $2,970.06 $8,734.00 $5,763.94 34.01%
CITYADM E 100-41400-122  FICA $0.00 $2,005.14 $7,220.00 $5,214.86 27.77%
CITYADM E 100-41400-123  Medicare $0.00 $521.75 $1,688.00 $1,166.25 30.91%
CITYADM E 100-41400-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $343.90 $984.00 $640.10 34.95%
CITYADM E 100-41400-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $3,198.38 $9,240.00 $6,041.62 34.61%
CITYADM E 100-41400-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $795.00 $3,500.00 $2,705.00 22.71%
CITYADM E 100-41400-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $142.67 $500.00 $357.33 28.53%

$0.00 $45,522.81 $148,313.00 $102,790.19 30.69%41400 City Administrator

41410 Elections
ELECTION E 100-41410-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 0.00%41410 Elections

41420 Recording and Reporting
RECRPT E 100-41420-354  Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%41420 Recording and Reporting

41430 Clerical Staff
CLERICAL E 100-41430-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $17,804.13 $70,718.00 $52,913.87 25.18%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-121  PERA $0.00 $1,468.66 $5,304.00 $3,835.34 27.69%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-122  FICA $0.00 $998.59 $4,385.00 $3,386.41 22.77%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-123  Medicare $0.00 $256.34 $1,025.00 $768.66 25.01%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $184.43 $582.00 $397.57 31.69%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $2,727.36 $8,940.00 $6,212.64 30.51%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-208  Training and Instructio $570.00 $2,240.00 $3,500.00 $1,260.00 64.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 0.00%
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CLERICAL E 100-41430-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $4,751.69 $10,000.00 $5,248.31 47.52%
$570.00 $30,431.20 $104,554.00 $74,122.80 29.11%41430 Clerical Staff

41435 Staff Expenses
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-260  Uniforms $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $31.78 $500.00 $468.22 6.36%
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses $705.42 $965.82 $4,000.00 $3,034.18 24.15%

$705.42 $997.60 $5,000.00 $4,002.40 19.95%41435 Staff Expenses

41530 Accounting
ACCTING E 100-41530-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $17,427.73 $61,721.00 $44,293.27 28.24%
ACCTING E 100-41530-121  PERA $0.00 $1,470.47 $4,629.00 $3,158.53 31.77%
ACCTING E 100-41530-122  FICA $0.00 $991.56 $3,827.00 $2,835.44 25.91%
ACCTING E 100-41530-123  Medicare $0.00 $260.24 $895.00 $634.76 29.08%
ACCTING E 100-41530-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $197.57 $506.00 $308.43 39.05%
ACCTING E 100-41530-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $4,571.73 $10,200.00 $5,628.27 44.82%
ACCTING E 100-41530-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $750.00 25.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $11,337.50 $15,000.00 $3,662.50 75.58%

$0.00 $36,506.80 $97,978.00 $61,471.20 37.26%41530 Accounting

41540 Auditing
AUDITING E 100-41540-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $150.00 $24,000.00 $23,850.00 0.63%

$0.00 $150.00 $24,000.00 $23,850.00 0.63%41540 Auditing

41550 Assessing
ASSESS G E 100-41550-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $129.62 $38,000.00 $37,870.38 0.34%

$0.00 $129.62 $38,000.00 $37,870.38 0.34%41550 Assessing

41570 Purchasing
PURCHASE E 100-41570-200  Office Supplies (GENE $162.40 $1,076.24 $4,500.00 $3,423.76 23.92%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-205  Bank Fees $1.05 $128.04 $400.00 $271.96 32.01%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-207  Computer Supplies $0.00 $1,171.56 $8,000.00 $6,828.44 14.64%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $262.55 $1,327.13 $4,000.00 $2,672.87 33.18%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-322  Postage $0.00 $365.00 $3,500.00 $3,135.00 10.43%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-570  Office Equip and Furni $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$426.00 $4,067.97 $20,400.00 $16,332.03 19.94%41570 Purchasing

41600 Computer
COMPUTER E 100-41600-310  Other Professional Ser $315.00 $7,776.01 $10,000.00 $2,223.99 77.76%

$315.00 $7,776.01 $10,000.00 $2,223.99 77.76%41600 Computer

41610 City Attorney
CITYATNY E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees $0.00 $2,634.40 $20,000.00 $17,365.60 13.17%

$0.00 $2,634.40 $20,000.00 $17,365.60 13.17%41610 City Attorney

41910 Planning and Zoning
PLANZONG E 100-41910-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $45,577.00 $45,577.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-121  PERA $0.00 $0.00 $3,418.00 $3,418.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $2,826.00 $2,826.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $661.00 $661.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $0.00 $385.07 $385.07 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $6,720.00 $6,720.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $3,890.25 $60,000.00 $56,109.75 6.48%
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$0.00 $3,890.25 $121,087.07 $117,196.82 3.21%41910 Planning and Zoning

41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-210  Operating Supplies (G $422.94 $441.64 $6,000.00 $5,558.36 7.36%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $407.30 $3,440.18 $8,000.00 $4,559.82 43.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $750.00 $800.00 $50.00 93.75%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Ser $69.38 $1,871.33 $15,000.00 $13,128.67 12.48%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-321  Telephone $597.18 $2,123.19 $6,900.00 $4,776.81 30.77%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-325  Taxes $520.00 $801.27 $1,000.00 $198.73 80.13%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-381  Electric Utilities $585.18 $2,309.60 $15,000.00 $12,690.40 15.40%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $4,128.05 $7,000.00 $2,871.95 58.97%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $713.38 $2,843.87 $7,800.00 $4,956.13 36.46%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-415  Other Equipment Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-560  Furniture and Fixtures $0.00 $504.81 $3,000.00 $2,495.19 16.83%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-580  Other Equipment $966.27 $1,974.19 $0.00 -$1,974.19 0.00%

$4,281.63 $21,188.13 $120,500.00 $99,311.87 17.58%41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

41950 Engineer
ENGINEER E 100-41950-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $5,697.00 $5,697.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-121  PERA $0.00 $0.00 $83.00 $83.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $353.00 $353.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $83.00 $83.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $0.00 $101.00 $101.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $840.00 $840.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees $0.00 $5,096.50 $0.00 -$5,096.50 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-310  Other Professional Ser $1,455.75 $1,455.75 $21,343.00 $19,887.25 6.82%

$1,455.75 $6,552.25 $30,000.00 $23,447.75 21.84%41950 Engineer

41960 Insurance
INSURANCE E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $11,221.38 $20,000.00 $8,778.62 56.11%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-152  Worker s Comp Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $11,869.74 $31,000.00 $19,130.26 38.29%

$0.00 $23,091.12 $51,000.00 $27,908.88 45.28%41960 Insurance

41970 Legal Publications
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-341  Employment $0.00 $383.93 $1,000.00 $616.07 38.39%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-343  Other Advertising $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $600.00 0.00%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-354  Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 0.00%

$0.00 $383.93 $2,100.00 $1,716.07 18.28%41970 Legal Publications

42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)
PUBSAFTY E 100-42000-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $14.83 $200.00 $185.17 7.42%

$0.00 $14.83 $200.00 $185.17 7.42%42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

42101 Hennepin County Sheriff
HCSHERIFF E 100-42101-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $108,510.00 $108,510.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $108,510.00 $108,510.00 0.00%42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

42102 Wright County Sheriff
WCSHERIFF E 100-42102-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $54,979.56 $168,360.00 $113,380.44 32.66%

$0.00 $54,979.56 $168,360.00 $113,380.44 32.66%42102 Wright County Sheriff

42210 Fire Dept Administration
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FIREADMIN E 100-42210-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $6,186.32 $20,218.00 $14,031.68 30.60%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $20,034.25 $114,000.00 $93,965.75 17.57%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-121  PERA $0.00 $519.25 $1,516.00 $996.75 34.25%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-122  FICA $0.00 $1,589.38 $8,322.00 $6,732.62 19.10%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-123  Medicare $0.00 $751.78 $1,946.00 $1,194.22 38.63%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $64.68 $147.00 $82.32 44.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $517.57 $0.00 -$517.57 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $10,234.22 $28,000.00 $17,765.78 36.55%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $965.29 $2,460.00 $1,494.71 39.24%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $400.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-305  Medical and Dental Fe $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-306  Dues & Subscriptions $8.50 $803.11 $1,200.00 $396.89 66.93%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $2,270.06 $6,500.00 $4,229.94 34.92%

$8.50 $43,935.91 $196,709.00 $152,773.09 22.34%42210 Fire Dept Administration

42220 Fire Dept Equipment
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-221  Equipment Parts $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-228  Medical Supplies $0.00 $544.40 $1,500.00 $955.60 36.29%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-260  Uniforms $0.00 $714.35 $18,000.00 $17,285.65 3.97%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $1,432.83 $5,000.00 $3,567.17 28.66%

$0.00 $2,691.58 $31,500.00 $28,808.42 8.54%42220 Fire Dept Equipment

42240 Fire Dept Training
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-208  Training and Instructio $1,370.00 $3,905.21 $12,000.00 $8,094.79 32.54%
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 0.00%
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-331  Travel Expenses $503.73 $3,147.50 $3,500.00 $352.50 89.93%

$1,873.73 $7,052.71 $19,500.00 $12,447.29 36.17%42240 Fire Dept Training

42260 Fire Vehicles
FIREVEH E 100-42260-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $991.83 $5,000.00 $4,008.17 19.84%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $2,547.56 $15,000.00 $12,452.44 16.98%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-323  Radio Units $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $30,158.00 $30,158.00 0.00%

$0.00 $3,539.39 $57,158.00 $53,618.61 6.19%42260 Fire Vehicles

42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-215  Shop Supplies $0.00 $234.58 $650.00 $415.42 36.09%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $46.48 $937.60 $5,000.00 $4,062.40 18.75%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-321  Telephone $885.00 $1,462.40 $1,500.00 $37.60 97.49%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-381  Electric Utilities $360.69 $1,618.17 $5,500.00 $3,881.83 29.42%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $3,175.99 $4,500.00 $1,324.01 70.58%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

$1,292.17 $7,428.74 $18,150.00 $10,721.26 40.93%42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

42290 Fire Relief Association
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-124  Fire Pension Contributi $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-125  Other Retirement Cont $0.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 0.00%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $73,500.00 $73,500.00 0.00%42290 Fire Relief Association

42401 Building Inspection Admin
INSPADMN E 100-42401-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $5,641.67 $39,922.00 $34,280.33 14.13%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-121  PERA $0.00 $423.14 $2,994.00 $2,570.86 14.13%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-122  FICA $0.00 $335.55 $2,475.00 $2,139.45 13.56%
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INSPADMN E 100-42401-123  Medicare $0.00 $78.47 $579.00 $500.53 13.55%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $43.44 $377.00 $333.56 11.52%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $866.64 $5,460.00 $4,593.36 15.87%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-310  Other Professional Ser $20,312.27 $56,012.69 $99,000.00 $42,987.31 56.58%

$20,312.27 $63,401.60 $150,807.00 $87,405.40 42.04%42401 Building Inspection Admin

42700 Animal Control
ANIMCTRL E 100-42700-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $250.00 $500.00 $250.00 50.00%

$0.00 $250.00 $500.00 $250.00 50.00%42700 Animal Control

42800 Cemetery
CEMETERY E 100-42800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%42800 Cemetery

43000 Public Works (GENERAL)
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $63,453.36 $182,242.00 $118,788.64 34.82%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-102  Full-Time Employees O $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $826.75 $20,640.00 $19,813.25 4.01%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-121  PERA $0.00 $5,319.56 $15,168.00 $9,848.44 35.07%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-122  FICA $0.00 $3,851.89 $12,539.00 $8,687.11 30.72%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-123  Medicare $0.00 $1,010.61 $2,933.00 $1,922.39 34.46%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $653.94 $1,750.00 $1,096.06 37.37%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $52.98 $0.00 -$52.98 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $10,084.37 $26,400.00 $16,315.63 38.20%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $755.00 $4,500.00 $3,745.00 16.78%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-212  Motor Fuels $1,424.29 $6,695.90 $18,000.00 $11,304.10 37.20%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies $111.92 $2,797.35 $10,000.00 $7,202.65 27.97%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $1,246.27 $11,150.67 $15,000.00 $3,849.33 74.34%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-226  Sign Repair Materials $0.00 $3,641.29 $5,000.00 $1,358.71 72.83%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-240  Small Tools and Minor $314.79 $4,637.56 $16,500.00 $11,862.44 28.11%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-260  Uniforms $645.72 $1,182.10 $3,000.00 $1,817.90 39.40%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-310  Other Professional Ser $102.90 $4,946.68 $35,000.00 $30,053.32 14.13%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-321  Telephone $91.64 $1,560.07 $6,500.00 $4,939.93 24.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-325  Taxes $0.00 $903.73 $200.00 -$703.73 451.87%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $6,385.84 $9,000.00 $2,614.16 70.95%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $130.91 $627.06 $5,000.00 $4,372.94 12.54%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $252.89 $0.00 -$252.89 0.00%

$4,068.44 $130,789.60 $414,372.00 $283,582.40 31.56%43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

43121 Paved Streets
PAVSTRTS E 100-43121-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $102.08 $50,000.00 $49,897.92 0.20%

$0.00 $102.08 $50,000.00 $49,897.92 0.20%43121 Paved Streets

43122 Unpaved Streets
UNPAVSTS E 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 0.00%43122 Unpaved Streets

43125 Ice & Snow Removal
SNOWREMO E 100-43125-224  Street Maint Materials $252.68 $15,833.08 $24,000.00 $8,166.92 65.97%

$252.68 $15,833.08 $24,000.00 $8,166.92 65.97%43125 Ice & Snow Removal

43160 Street Lighting
STLGHTG E 100-43160-381  Electric Utilities $600.40 $10,978.58 $40,000.00 $29,021.42 27.45%

$600.40 $10,978.58 $40,000.00 $29,021.42 27.45%43160 Street Lighting

43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal
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May
2025
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YTD Amt

2025 YTD
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HANOVER

REFDISPO E 100-43240-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

43245 Recycling: Refuse
RECYCLING E 100-43245-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $20,158.32 $90,000.00 $69,841.68 22.40%

$0.00 $20,158.32 $90,000.00 $69,841.68 22.40%43245 Recycling: Refuse

45186 Senior Center
SRCENTER E 100-45186-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $2,995.25 $12,000.00 $9,004.75 24.96%

$0.00 $2,995.25 $12,000.00 $9,004.75 24.96%45186 Senior Center

45200 Parks (GENERAL)
PARKS E 100-45200-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $313.87 $7,000.00 $6,686.13 4.48%
PARKS E 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $520.65 $7,177.60 $12,000.00 $4,822.40 59.81%
PARKS E 100-45200-225  Landscaping Materials $2,007.93 $2,235.01 $15,000.00 $12,764.99 14.90%
PARKS E 100-45200-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-381  Electric Utilities $76.20 $387.72 $3,000.00 $2,612.28 12.92%
PARKS E 100-45200-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-440  Programs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $639.30 $3,000.00 $2,360.70 21.31%

$2,604.78 $10,753.50 $40,000.00 $29,246.50 26.88%45200 Parks (GENERAL)

45500 Libraries (GENERAL)
LIBRARY E 100-45500-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $7,577.16 $17,100.00 $9,522.84 44.31%

$0.00 $7,577.16 $17,100.00 $9,522.84 44.31%45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

48205 Damage Deposit Refunds
DMGDEPRF E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimburse $2,400.00 $6,365.00 $15,000.00 $8,635.00 42.43%

$2,400.00 $6,365.00 $15,000.00 $8,635.00 42.43%48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

49360 Transfers Out
TRNSFERS E 100-49360-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49360 Transfers Out

49800 Transit (GENERAL)
TRANSIT E 100-49800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49800 Transit (GENERAL)

$41,166.77 $581,995.98 $2,443,993.07 $1,861,997.09 23.81%100 GENERAL FUND



CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

RESOLUTION NO 05-06-25-41 

ACCEPTING DONATION FROM HANOVER LIONS AND AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF 
AED 

WHEREAS, the City Hall AED was discovered to be out of date in August 2024; 

WHEREAS, City Clerk recommends purchase of Physio CR2 Defibrillator as it is the same machine that 
Public Works currently has and is compatible with what our Fire Department has as well as the ambulance. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby accepts gratitude the donation in the amount of $2,200 from the Hanover Lions for the purchase 
of a new AED for City Hall.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, hat the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby approves the purchase of the Physio CR2 Defibrillator at a cost of $2,200 from the 
Hanover Lions donation. 

Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of May, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 

______________________________ 
ATTEST: Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 

______________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 



CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 05-06-25-42 
 

APPROVING 2025 PARK BOARD EVENTS 
 
WHEREAS, the Hanover Park Board recommends the following 2025 summer events: 
 

• Kids Night, May 28th from 6 pm- 8pm at Mallard Park – Petting Zoo and Food Trucks 
$1,200 

• Concert in the Park – 6 pm – 8 pm at Settlers Park 
o June 11th - JustUs - $950 
o July 9th – Michael Handler Project - $850 
o July 23rd – Stimulus Package - $1,300 
o August 20th – Shane Martin - $2,200 

• Pumpkin Decorating, October 25th 10 am in the City Hall Garage - $400 
 
WHEREAS, the total expense of $6,900 is available in funds from the charitable gambling fund the 
Council has budgeted for events like Concerts in the Park. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby approves the 2025 Park Board Events. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of May, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ______________________________ 
ATTEST:      Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
______________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 



CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 05-06-25-43 
 

APPROVING PERSONNEL ACTIONS 
 
 
WHEREAS, hiring and pay adjustments are authorized by action of the City Council; and   
 
WHEREAS, applications were received for two public works seasonal positions, interviewed by the 
Public Works Supervisor and recommendations for hiring review by the City Administrator; and 
 
WHEREAS, snowplow season is complete prompting payout of the approved on-call availability stipend 
to plow driver TJ Lutgen following end of season.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota 
hereby authorizes the City Administrator to carry out the following personnel actions: 
 

• Hire Carter Sogn – Parks/Public Works Maintenance – Seasonal - $17/hr  
• Hire Sawyer Blakstvedt – Parks/Public Works Maintenance – Seasonal - $16/hr 
• Approve Payment of $500 to TJ Lutgen for end of snowplow season 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of May, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 



CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 05-06-25-44 
 

APPROVING EXEMPT GAMBLING PERMIT FOR 
HANOVER HARVEST FESTIVAL 

 
WHEREAS, the Hanover Harvest Festival has submitted an application for an Exempt Gambling Permit 
for the purpose of conducting bingo and raffle events in conjunction with the Hanover Harvest Festival; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, this is the organization’s first permit application for 2025. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby approves the first of six allowed events for the Hanover Harvest Festival in 2024 to be conducted 
in conjunction with August 2, 2025 event located at 11250 5th St. NE. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the City Council waives the $100 permit fee payable to the City 
for the Festival. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the city Council this 6th day of May, 2025. 
 
        APPROVED: 
 
        __________________________________ 
        Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 



CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 05-06-25-45 
 

APPROVING EDA PURCHASES  
 
WHEREAS, the Hanover Economic Development Authority (EDA) passed a motion at their April 17, 

2025 meeting to invest in promotional Yeti mugs and coffee mugs for EDA events/promotions, business 
welcome gifts and other appropriate purposes. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby acknowledges the EDA action and approves the purchase of City-logo 20 oz Yeti Mugs and City-
logo specialty coffee mugs with total investment up to $4,000 from EDA funds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of May, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 



CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 05-06-25-46 
 

APPROVING PURCHASE OF CITY OF HANOVER LOGO CLOTHING 
 
WHEREAS, the Council Members and other board members have inquired about purchasing City of 
Hanover logo clothing to wear to meetings and events; 
 
WHEREAS, staff proposes Council Members, EDA Members and Park Board Members could match the 
office staff allowance of up to $100 of City of Hanover apparel per member/per year.  
 
WHEREAS, funds are available within the budget for the Council Members and EDA members and the 
Park Board will use Gambling Funds to purchase the apparel they would wear at events. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby authorizes the purchase of City of Hanover logo clothing for City Council, EDA and Park Board 
members in the amount of $100 per member per year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of May, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 



CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 05-06-25-47 
 

APPROVING PURCHASE OF TWO BACKPACK BLOWERS FOR HANOVER FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 

 
 
WHEREAS, Fire Department personnel solicited estimates from 4 companies as attached for backpack 
blowers that would meet department needs, and 
 
WHEREAS, Fire Chief Malewicki have relayed the department’s recommendation to purchase two (2) 
Stihl BR 600 Magnum Backpack Blowers from A-1 Outdoor Power at $439.75 each as attached, which 
is the lowest estimate received. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby approves the purchase of the requested 2 Stihl BR 600 Magnum Backpack Blowers from A-1 
Outdoor Power in the amount of $879.50 utilizing the donation fund for purchase.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of May, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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MEMORANDUM  
 
 
To: Mayor Greg Zgutowicz and Council Members  
From: Trent Brunn, Public Works Supervisor  
Date: April 28, 2025 
RE: Public Works Purchase of Welding Portable Vent 
 

 
Background: 

The welding ventilation portal unit we plan to acquire is essential for maintaining the health and safety of our 
public works team. It effectively captures welding fumes and filters out hazardous substances, helping to 
prevent exposure to harmful toxins and ensuring a safer work environment for our staff. 

At this time, we are not pursuing the purchase of larger equipment. Our current focus is on acquiring smaller 
tools to round out our existing collection. As of today, the total for our tool line item stands at $14,977.49. 
While we do have some higher-value tools in mind for later in the year, they are not an immediate priority, 
and we remain well within budget. 

The increase in our welding activities—along with equipment repairs and prefabrication—has significantly 
improved our operational efficiency and contributed to long-term cost savings. 

 
Financial Impact: 
 
We would allocate $2,300 from our tool budget to purchase a welding ventilation portal unit. This 
investment is aimed at enhancing the safety of our staff by effectively capturing and filtering welding 
fumes. Given that portable welding fume extractors can cost up to $7,500, depending on features and 
performance, our proposed expenditure aligns well with industry standards for such equipment. 
 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends the purchase of a portable welding ventilation unit priced at $2,300 through the state bid. 
This acquisition will be funded from our existing tool budget. The unit is essential for enhancing workplace 
safety by effectively capturing and filtering welding fumes, thereby protecting our employees from 
hazardous airborne substances. 

This investment aligns with our ongoing commitment to maintaining a safe and compliant work environment 
while managing resources responsibly. 

 
 
 
 
 



Attachement : 
 

- Fumedog   
- OSHA 
- LMC 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Mayor and Council Members 
From: City Clerk Jenny Peterson 
Date: May 6, 2025 
RE: RFP for Park Signs 
 
 

 
Background 
Staff has drafted the attached request for proposals (RFP) in order to begin the process of selecting a 
company to update the City’s park signage. The Park Board has been discussing updating the Park 
Signs for over a year.  
 
If approved by the Council, the attached RFP would be sent directly to representatives of several sign 
companies and will also be made available for any other firms that may wish to submit a proposal for 
consideration.  
 
The timeline for this RFP will be as follows: 
 
- May 23, 2025 – RFPs due to City Clerk 
- May 23-June18, 2025 – Staff review, clarifications with vendors as needed 
- June 24, 2025 – Park Board review and recommendation 
- July 1 or July 15, 2025 – Council consideration 
- Late Summer/Fall 2025 – Sign Installation 
 
Financial Impact 
Costs of each option will be provided within responses to the RFP. Park Capital funds will be used 
for this project.  
 
Recommendation 
The council is asked to review the attached RFP and be prepared to discuss any recommendations for 
amendment you may have. Staff would then be seeking a motion to approve the posting of the RFP 
for Park Signs. 

 
Attachment 
- Draft RFP for Park Signs 
- Placement maps for each park 



Request for Proposal (RFP) 
City of Hanover, Minnesota 
Park Signage Project – Fabrication, Permitting, and Installation 

 

I. Overview 
The City of Hanover is requesting proposals from qualified vendors for the fabrication, 
permitting, and installation of new park signage. The project includes producing durable, 
attractive park entrance signs for various park locations throughout the city, with the inclusion of 
"Adopt-A-Park" sign attachments. 

 

II. Project Scope 

Sign Specifications: 

• Main Sign Dimensions: 48 inches wide by 24 inches tall 
• Overall Installed Height: 5 feet (60 inches) 
• Additional Attachment: 24 inches wide by 6 inches tall "Adopt-A-Park" sign mounted 

below the main sign 
• Materials: Weather-resistant, vandal-resistant materials suitable for year-round outdoor 

exposure 
• Design: Vendor to propose draft designs based on City branding or guidelines; final 

design subject to City approval 
• Posts: Durable, heavy-duty posts, securely installed 
• Colors/Fonts: Match or complement City of Hanover branding and park signage styles 

Permitting: 

• Sign Permit: 
Vendor is responsible for obtaining all necessary sign permits from the City of Hanover. 

o Vendor shall submit permit applications 
o Ensure signs meet applicable codes and ordinances 
o Cost of Permit will be waived 

Installation Requirements: 

• Full installation at each site, including site preparation, setting posts, leveling, securing 
signs, and site cleanup 

• Call Gopher State One Call prior to any excavation 



• Installation must meet all safety and local code requirements 

Locations and Quantities: 

• Eagle View Park – 53 Jansen Ave NE, Hanover, MN 
• Pheasant Run Park – 710 Meander Rd NE, Hanover, MN 
• Settlers Park and Hanover City Hall (shared sign) – 11250 5th St NE, Hanover, MN 
• Mallard's Landing Park – 1033 Mallard St NE, Hanover, MN 
• Cardinal Circle Park (2 signs) – 631 Kadler Cir, Hanover, MN 

Total: 

• 6 signs (Main Parks) 
• 6 "Adopt-A-Park" attachments 

 

III. Proposal Requirements 
Proposals must include: 

1. Draft design concepts or images of comparable signs 
2. Description of materials and fabrication process 
3. Itemized pricing including: 

o Fabrication cost per sign 
o Installation cost per sign 
o Total project cost 

4. Estimated timeline for permitting, fabrication, and installation 
5. Warranty terms for signs and installation 

 

IV. Evaluation Criteria 
Proposals will be evaluated based on: 

• Total project cost  
• Durability and quality of proposed materials 
• Design quality and compatibility with City standards 
• Vendor experience and quality of references 
• Warranty coverage 
• Ability to meet project timeline 

 



V. Submission Details 
• RFP Issue Date: May 6, 2025 
• Proposal Deadline: May 23, 2025 
• Submission Method: 

Email submissions to: cityclerk@ci.hanover.mn.us   
or 
Deliver printed proposals to: 
City of Hanover 
Attn: City Clerk 
11250 5th St NE 
Hanover, MN 55341 

Questions about this RFP must be submitted to Jenny Peterson, 763-497-3777 by May 23, 
2025. 

 

VI. Project Timeline 
• May 23 – June 18, 2025: Staff review of proposals; clarifications requested from 

vendors as needed 
• June 24, 2025: Park Board review and recommendation 
• July 1 or July 15, 2025: City Council consideration and potential award 
• Late Summer/Fall 2025: Fabrication and installation of signs 

 

VII. General Conditions 
• The City reserves the right to reject any or all proposals. 
• The City may select a vendor based on the best overall value, not necessarily the lowest 

price. 
• Work must comply with all applicable local, state, and federal regulations. 
• Selected vendor must complete fabrication and installation according to the approved 

schedule. 
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